

SC No. 143/2022

NCB Vs. Niyanta Dey & Anr.

28.05.2022

Present: Sh P C Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Accused persons namely Niyanta Dey and Akash are on bail.

Accused Gita Singh on bail however absent.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Akash Kumar.

Sh Y K Saxena, Ld. counsel for accused Niyanta Dey.

Sh Prabhjot Singh, Ld. counsel for accused Gita Singh.

Ld. counsel for accused filed an exemption application from personal appearance on behalf of accused Gita Singh on the ground that she is not well. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Gita Singh is exempted for today only.

List this case for arguments on charge on 04.07.2022.

Ld. counsel for accused submits that an application for release of mobile of accused Gita Singh is also listed for today.

Reply filed. Copy supplied. Ld SPP raised an objection that this mobile is case property therefore could not be given. Ld. counsel for accused submitted that he has no objection about the contents extracted from the mobile and shall produce the same as and when called by the court. Accordingly, the said mobile be released to applicant/accused Gita Singh under superdarinama of Rs 5,000/- to the satisfaction of Investigating Officer.

Application disposed of.

Copy of the order be given dasti as well as sent to IO for compliance.

(Ajay Kumar Jain)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
28.05.2022